“RESOLVED THAT  in  accordance   with   the  provisions   of 
Section 148 (3) of the Companies  Act, 2013  read with Rule 
14 of The Companies  (Audit  and Auditors) Rules 2014 and 
other  applicable provisions,  if any, of the  Companies  Act, 
2013,  payment of  Remuneration of H3,50,000/- (Rupees Three 

Lacs Fifty Thousand only) (apart from re-imbursement of out-
of-pocket expenses incurred  for the purpose  of  Audit) to 
Mr. B.C. Desai, Cost Auditor (Membership Number M-1077) for 
conducting the audit of Cost Records relating to the chemical 
products manufactured by the Company  for the year 1st April,

[...]

Based  on   the   recommendation  of   the   Audit   Committee, the    
Board   of    Directors has approved the  appointment of Mr. B. C. 
Desai, as the Cost Auditor  for Cost Audit of chemical products for  
the  Year 1st April,  2018  to  31st March,  2019  on  a remuneration of 
H3,50,000/- (Rupees Three lakhs Fifty Thousand only) (apart from re-
imbursement of out-of-pocket expenses incurred  for the purpose  
of  Audit) subject to approval of  remuneration by the  Members. 

Section 148(3) read with Rule 14 of The Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules 2014 prescribes that the remuneration of the Cost